
NOTICE OF HEARING
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

under the
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – 9 GOSPORT 
STREET, LYMINGTON 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2017 AT 10.00AM

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
Direct Line (023) 8028 5588 – ask for Melanie Stephens
E-mail: melanie.stephens@nfdc.gov.uk

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format

__________________________________________________________________

THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED

A large scale map of the premises will be available at the hearing

To: Members of the Sub-Committee:

Cllr G C Beck Cllr L E Harris
Cllr Ms L C Ford Cllr A T Glass (Substitute) 

Parties to the Hearing: 
V G Ventures Ltd – Applicant
M A McCall Wilson – Proposed Premises Supervisor

Supporters:
Mr Hurst 
Ms Savin 

Objectors:
Mrs M Bach
Mr J & Mrs A Bearcroft 
Mr R & Ms J Brill
Mr G Capner 
Ms S Capner
Mr P Cardwell 
Ms G Comfort 
Mr D & Ms E Cox
Ms S Crowe 



Mr P Dolphin 
Mr T Feilke
Ms D Garbutt
Mr P & Ms L Gredley 
Ms F Hellier
Mr M A Johnson 
Mr I Mellor 
Mr G de Mowbray
Ms P de Mowbray 
Mr P Packham
Mrs S Pitt-Brown 
Ms J Rule
Mr B Smith & Mr S Boswell 
Captain M Stevens
Mrs J Tester
Mrs C A Tydeman 
Mr G Tydeman
Ms K White 
Mr M White

Copies for Information:
Cllrs Penson and Mrs Rostand - Local Members
Lymington & Pennington Town Council
Licensing - P Weston/Mrs J McClay 
Legal Services - Miss G O’Rourke/Mrs R Rutins/Mrs K Green



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 18 JANUARY 2017

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 9 GOSPORT STREET, 
LYMINGTON, SO41 9BG  

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this hearing is to determine an application under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a premises licence in respect of 9 Gosport Street, Lymington 
made by VG Ventures Limited.

2. THE APPLICATION

2.1 On 1 November 2016 an application was received for a premises licence, the main 
details of which are shown below:

Licensable Activity Hours
Films Monday to Sunday: 12:00 – 24:00
Live Music Monday to Sunday: 12:00 – 24:00
Recorded Music Monday to Friday & Sunday 08:00 – 24:00

Saturday 08:00 – 01:00 hours
Supply of Alcohol Monday to Friday 08:00 – 24:00

Saturday 08:00 – 01:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 – 24:00 

Opening Hours Monday & Tuesday: 08:00 – 24:00
Wednesday, Thursday & Sunday: 08:00 – 00:30 hours
Friday & Saturday: 08:00 - 01:30 hours.

# 2.2 The original application is attached as Appendix 1.

2.3 The applicant has agreed to withdraw the request for Live & Recorded Music and to 
reduce the terminal hour for other licensable activities to 23:00 hours. A condition has 
also been added whereby alcohol will only be served to persons taking a table meal.

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

# 3.1 These premises previously held a licence which was surrendered on 13 September 
2016. A copy of this licence is attached as Appendix 2.

3.2 The application process requires a public notice (on pale blue paper) to be posted on 
the premises for a period of 28 days starting on the day after the authority receives the 
application. A notice must also be published in a local newspaper within 10 working 
days of the start of the consultation period. During the consultation period 
representation may be made to Licensing Services.

3.3 On Friday 4 November 2016 the notice at the premises was checked by the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer. It was found to be correctly displayed on site and contained the 
statutory information regarding the consultation period and the colour was pale blue.  
The last day for representations was shown as 29 November 2016.

3.4 The notice was published in the Lymington Times on 11 November 2016.  

4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING

4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where 
relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made.  The 
licensable objectives are:

1)   The prevention of Crime and Disorder;
Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2)   Public safety;
3)   The prevention of public nuisance;
4)   The protection of children from harm.

# 4.2 Guidance about the licensing objectives issued by the Home Office under section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003 is attached as Appendix 3.

4.3 In determining the application the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate 
weight to:

1)   The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
2)   The relevant representations presented by all the parties;
3)   The Home Office guidance;
4)   The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy.

# 4.4 Additional Home Office guidance about determining actions that are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives is attached as Appendix 4.

5. AGREED CHANGES TO THE APPLICATION

5.1 During the consultation period, Hampshire Police Licensing and the District Council’s 
Environmental Health (Pollution) proposed additional conditions which were accepted 
by the applicant. These are summarised below:

Hampshire Police Licensing
 Amendment of licensable activities to end at 23:00 hours daily;
 Closing to the public at 23:30 hours daily;
 Conditions in relation to training, Challenge 25, refusals & incidents book, alcohol 

with food & off- sales of alcohol, and use of the garden area.

Environmental Health Pollution
 Appropriate signage to be displayed;
 Monitor and manage external areas.

5.2 There were no other representations or comments from any other responsible 
authority including New Forest District Council Development Control.

# 5.3 The details of the agreed changes are attached as Appendix 5. As a consequence of 
these changes, a letter was sent to all parties on 7 December (Appendix 6) explaining 
these in detail. Particular reference was made to the fact that the ceasing of licensable 
activities at 23:00 meant that live and recorded music and late night refreshment was 
no longer licensable and therefore removed from the application. The Licensing 
Authority decided to defer the consideration of the application to allow all parties the 
opportunity to consider these changes. 

6. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

6.1 During the consultation period relevant representations were received, including two 
letters of support. However, following the amendments to the application, as referred 
to in paragraph 5.3 above, a number of representations were formally withdrawn. 
There are now 29 objections to and 2 representations in support of the application. 

6.2 The objections to the application are made on the grounds of the following licensing 
objectives;

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

# 6.3 The representations are all attached as Appendix 7.

Page 2



7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing Authority 
considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest 
in the hearing taking place in public.

7.2 The Applicant, the Responsible Authorities and all other persons who have made 
representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and 
of their right to attend and be represented. 

7.3 The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to 
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with the consent 
of the Sub Committee.

8. RIGHT OF APPEAL

8.1 It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made relevant 
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the 
Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 
days of the notification of the decision.

8.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made by the 
Magistrates Court.

8.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority for a 
Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes place is in the 
discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a person other than a 
Responsible Authority, will not normally be granted within the first 12 months except 
for the most compelling circumstances.

9. CONCLUSION

9.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, consider whether to: -

1) Grant the Licence - with the conditions proposed by the Police and Environmental 
Health (Pollution) and accepted by the applicant and all applicable mandatory 
conditions of the Licensing Act 2003;
2) Grant the Licence – but with modified conditions to restrict further the licensable 
activities or operating hours;
3) Reject the application.

10. RECOMMENDATION

10.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application.

Further Information: Background papers:

Paul Weston
Licensing Services
Tel: 023 8028 5505
Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk

None

     
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 9 Gosport Street, Lymington
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


1

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: 9 GOSPORT STREET, 
LYMINGTON

Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on 
Wednesday, 18 January 2017 at 10.00am

1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillor G B Beck - Chairman
Councillor Ms L C Ford
Councillor L E Harris

2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing

Mr Ballardini, VG Ventures Ltd – Applicant 

Objectors:

Ms Bach
Mr & Mrs Capner 
Mr Dolphin

3. Other Persons attending the Hearing

Joanne McClay – Environment & Regulation Service Manager
Sarah Wilson – Licensing Services Assistant

 

4. Parties not attending the Hearing

Supporters:
Mr Hurst 
Ms Savin 



Objectors:
Mr J & Mrs A Bearcroft 
Mr R & Ms J Brill
Mr P Cardwell 
Ms G Comfort 
Mr D & Ms E Cox
Ms S Crowe 
Mr T Feilke
Ms D Garbutt
Mr P & Ms L Gredley 
Ms F Hellier
Mr M A Johnson 
Mr I Mellor 
Mr G de Mowbray
Ms P de Mowbray 
Mr P Packham
Mrs S Pitt-Brown 
Ms J Rule
Mr B Smith & Mr S Boswell 
Captain M Stevens
Mrs J Tester
Mrs C A Tydeman 
Mr G Tydeman
Ms K White 
Mr M White

5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee

Grainne O’Rourke– Legal Advisor
Kate Green – Assistant Legal Advisor 
Melanie Stephens – Clerk

6. Decision of the Sub-Committee

The application is granted on the following terms and conditions.

Licensable activities and times permitted:

B: Films

Monday 12:00 – 23:00
Tuesday 12:00 – 23:00
Wednesday 12:00 – 23:00
Thursday 12:00 – 23:00
Friday 12:00 – 23:00
Saturday 12:00 – 23:00
Sunday 12:00 – 23:00



J: Supply of Alcohol – On the premises

Monday 08:00 – 23:00
Tuesday 08:00 – 23:00
Wednesday 08:00 – 23:00
Thursday 08:00 – 23:00
Friday 08:00 – 23:00
Saturday 08:00 – 23:00
Sunday 10:00 – 23:00

L: Hours premises are open to the public

Monday 08:00 – 23:30
Tuesday 08:00 – 23:30
Wednesday 08:00 – 23:30
Thursday 08:00 – 23:30
Friday 08:00 – 23:30
Saturday 08:00 – 23:30
Sunday 08:00 – 23:30

Seasonal Variations: 

Christmas Eve
Supply of Alcohol – 10:00 – 00:30
Opening Hours – 10.00 – 01.00

New Years’ Eve
Supply of Alcohol – 10:00 – 01:00
Opening Hours – 10.00 – 01.30

Mandatory conditions:

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing 
Conditions) Order 2010.

Subject to the alternative licence condition as contained in section 25A (2) of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application (M):

General – all four licensing objectives

1. Strong management controls and effective training  of all staff so that they are 
aware of the premises licence and the requirements to meet the four licensing 
objections with particular attention to: -

i) No sales of alcohol to underage people
ii) No drunk and disorderly behaviour on the premises
iii) Vigilance in preventing the use and sale of illegal drugs at the retail area
iv) No violent and anti-social behaviour 
v) No/any harm to children
vi) Operating schedule providing the hours of operation and licensable 

activities during those hours



vii) Designated premises supervisor, day-to-day control, providing good 
training on the Licensing Act (training records), authorise each sale of 
alcohol

viii) Clear Challenge 25, information to prevent supply of alcohol to underage 
drinkers. 

The prevention of crime and disorder 

2. A clear and legible notice outside the premises indicating the normal house of 
trade. 

3. No selling of alcohol to drunk or intoxicated persons. 
4. Customers will be discouraged from standing outside the front of the premises 

for longer than necessary. 
5. No drinks to be consumed outside the front of the premises. 
6. Staff will be trained in asking customers to use the premises in an orderly 

manner. 
 

Public Safety 

7. Internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public safety objective. 
8. Well trained staff adherence to environmental health requirements.  
9. Training and implementation of underage I.D checks. 
10. A log book or recording system in which shall be entered particulars of 

inspections made: those required to be made by statute, and information 
compiled to comply with any public safety condition attached to the premises 
licence that require the recoding of such information. 

11. All parts of the premises and all fittings and apparatus therein will be 
maintained at all times in good order and in safe condition. 

The prevention of public nuisance 

12. Bins and recycling will not be emptied between the hours of 21:00-07:00 hours 
to reduce disturbance. 

13. Waste collection, deliveries or contractors will not be active between 19.00-
07:00 hours. 

14. Any kitchen extraction fans will be turned off when they are not required. 
15. At each exit point a clear notice will be displayed requesting customers to leave 

respectfully. 
16. A list of local taxi firms will be displayed to discourage loitering outside at the 

end of the evening. 
17. No drinks to be consumed outside the front of the building to reduce noise 

disturbance. 

The protection of children from harm 

18. The designated premises supervisor is to be trained in safeguarding of children 
and paediatric first aid. 

19. There will be a strict policy of no unaccompanied minors (under 16) on 
premises at any time. Under 18’s will not be served alcohol at any time, 
regardless of the accompanying adult request. 

20.  In the case of an event not being appropriate for children to attend, there will 
be a strict ban on under 18’s attending. 

21. All films being played will only be viewed by persons equal to or older than the 
stated age by the BBFC. 



22. A constant monitor of general noise, light pollution noxious smells and litter will 
be completed.    

Other conditions (as agreed between the Police and Environmental Health prior 
to the hearing):

Training

23. Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of 
alcohol to persons under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk 
persons and the refusal of sale due to intoxication.  Records will be kept of such 
training which must be signed and dated by the member of staff who has 
received that training.

24. All staff will receive refresher training every six months as a minimum and 
records are to be kept of this refresher training which should be signed and 
dated by the member of staff who received that training.

25. In addition to their training a written test related to the training given will be 
conducted before the staff member is permitted to sell or authorise alcohol.  
The test will consist of a minimum of ten questions of which the pass rate is 
80%.  Anyone who fails to reach the prescribed pass rate will be retrained and 
re-tested.  Anyone not attaining the pass rate will not be permitted to sell or 
authorise the sale of alcohol until the pass rate is attained.  There will be a 
minimum of two sets of questions to be used in the training which will be rotated 
upon each subsequent six month training sessions.

26. All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by 
Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible Authority upon request.  Training 
records will be kept for a minimum period of two years.  Training records will be 
kept on the licensed premises to which they relate to.

Challenge 25 Age Verification

27. There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises.  Challenge 25 
means that the holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, 
who visually appears to be under 25 years of age and is seeking to purchase or 
be supplied with alcohol at the premises or from the premises, shall produce 
identification proving that individual to be 18 years of age or older.

28. Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will include a 
driving licence, passport or photographic identification bearing the “PASS” logo 
and the person’s date of birth.

29. If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of 
identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that person.

30. ‘Challenge 25’ posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the 
premises.

Refusals Book

31. A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol.  The 
Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed 
and dated on a weekly basis by the store manager/manageress.

32. The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be 
available for inspection immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary 
and any responsible authority.

33. The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months.



Incident Book

34. An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises.  It will remain 
on the premises at all times and will be available to police for inspection upon 
request.

35. Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical ejection, 
injury, id seizure or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book.  The 
entry is to include an account of the incident and the identity of all person(s) 
involved (or descriptions of those involved if identity is not known).  Should 
there be any physical interaction by members of staff and the public the entry 
will include what physical action occurred between each party.  The entry shall 
be timed, dated and signed by the author.

36. If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or writing then 
the entry may be written by another staff member.  This should however be 
read back to the person creating the entry and counter signed by the person 
who wrote the entry.

37. At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the 
manager on duty where any entries will be reviewed and signed.  If incidents 
have occurred the duty manager will de-brief staff at the close of business.  
Should there be no incidents then this will also be recorded at the close of 
business in the incident book.

38. This record will be retained for 12 months.

Alcohol with Food

39. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise that to persons 
taking table meals there and for consumption by such a person as an ancillary 
to their meal.

Off-Sales of Alcohol

40. Off sales of alcohol shall only be permitted to customers who have dined in the 
premises.  Alcohol for consumption off the premises will be sold / supplied in 
sealed containers.

Outside Areas

41. No consumption of alcohol or other drinks will take place outside to the front of 
the premises (Gosport Street).

42. The garden area will be closed to patrons from 21:00 hours each day.

Prevention of Public Nuisance (as agreed between the Applicant and 
Environmental Health prior to the hearing)

43. Signage shall be placed on all tables outside reminding customers to be 
respectful of neighbouring properties and keep noise to a minimum.

44. The premises licence holder shall ensure that any patrons outside the premises 
are regularly supervised by staff and managed so as to ensure that there is no 
public nuisance.

Conditions agreed between the Applicant and Mr & Mrs Capner, Mr Pidsley and 
Ms Bach at their meeting held on 6 January 2017 and approved by the 
Committee.

45. The outside rear garden area will be closed from 21:00 hours and will not be 
available for customers for smoking. Any customers wishing to smoke will be 
directed to the front of the premises. 

46. The playing of recorded music indoors on the in house sound system is allowed 
for the playing of incidental background music only



7. Absence of parties

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that a number of the 
parties were absent. Of these parties, the following had confirmed they would not be 
in attendance:

Mr & Mrs Gredley, Mr Packham, Ms Pitt-Brown and Ms Rule. 

This, therefore, left a number of absent parties who had not indicated whether they 
would be in attendance or not. 

The Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary in the public interest to 
adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in the absence of some of the parties. The 
Sub-Committee took into account that many of the points raised by the absent parties 
were very similar to the points raised by the parties in attendance. The Sub-
Committee decided to proceed with the hearing in the absence of the parties and 
take into consideration the written representations made by those parties in reaching 
its decision.

The Sub-Committee also noted that following the amendments to the original 
application and as a result of conditions agreed between the Applicant and some of 
the objectors during a meeting held on 6 January 2017 some residents had written to 
the Council indicating their wish to withdraw their objections on the basis that the 
conditions agreed at the 6 January 2017 meeting were adhered to. 

The Council’s Legal Advisor confirmed that these submissions had been circulated at 
the hearing for information. She reminded all parties that it was for the Sub-
Committee to determine what conditions should be attached to the premises licence. 
On that basis, the conditional withdrawals were in fact treated as further 
representations from the objectors. 

8. Legal Points of Clarification

In order to address a number of concerns, the Council’s Legal Advisor and Licensing 
Officer clarified the application was as set out in Section 6 above.

In reference to the Police query regarding CCTV, the Applicant confirmed that CCTV 
would not be installed at the premises at this time. 

9. Reasons for the Decision 

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the premises licence, along with 
all the evidence, both written and oral, supplied by the applicant and all those who 
had made relevant representations. 

At the hearing, the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that was 
provided and considered what action was appropriate for the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm

The Sub-Committee noted the absence of any relevant representations from any of 
the responsible authorities.



During the hearing, the applicant confirmed to the Sub-Committee the scope of the 
license now requested. This is as follows: -

B: Films

Monday 12:00 – 23:00
Tuesday 12:00 – 23:00
Wednesday 12:00 – 23:00
Thursday 12:00 – 23:00
Friday 12:00 – 23:00
Saturday 12:00 – 23:00
Sunday 12:00 – 23:00

J: Supply of Alcohol – On the premises

Monday 08:00 – 23:00
Tuesday 08:00 – 23:00
Wednesday 08:00 – 23:00
Thursday 08:00 – 23:00
Friday 08:00 – 23:00
Saturday 08:00 – 23:00
Sunday 10:00 – 23:00

L: Hours premises are open to the public

Monday 08:00 – 23:30
Tuesday 08:00 – 23:30
Wednesday 08:00 – 23:30
Thursday 08:00 – 23:30
Friday 08:00 – 23:30
Saturday 08:00 – 23:30
Sunday 08:00 – 23:30

The applicant also confirmed his wish that the request for seasonal variations on 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Day be considered. The application had included a 
request for seasonal variations until 01:00 hours on Christmas Eve and 03:00 hours 
on New Years’ Eve. After hearing from concerns raised by the objectors present 
regarding this request, the applicant offered to reduce down the seasonal hours 
requested to the following: -

Christmas Eve
Supply of Alcohol – 10:00– 00:30
Opening Hours – 10.00 – 01.00

New Years’ Eve
Supply of Alcohol – 10:00 – 01:00
Opening Hours – 10.00 – 01.30

The applicant explained to the Sub-Committee that his intention for the premises was 
for it to operate as a restaurant serving breakfast, brunch, lunch and evening meals 
with the focus being on food rather than purely a drinking establishment. The 
applicant stated that he had tried as far as possible to accommodate the comments 
from the Police, Environmental Health and the objectors.   His intention is for the 
premises to become a good, well-managed, local restaurant. He was from a family of 
local restaurateurs and he did not intend to tolerate inappropriate behaviour on the 
premises. He informed the Sub-Committee that he had sought to resolve the 
concerns raised by the responsible authorities that had made representations and the 
objectors, by agreeing to a number of conditions in advance of the hearing to 
demonstrate his commitment to meeting the licensing objectives.



The Sub-Committee also heard from the objectors that they were pleased that the 
applicant had met with them and had agreed a number of conditions. The objectors 
reminded the Sub-Committee that a number of the objectors’ withdrawals were 
conditional on the conditions (that had been agreed with the applicant) being 
imposed by the Sub-Committee. In particular the objectors urged the Sub-Committee 
to impose a condition so that music from the in-house sound system would be 
incidental background music only The objectors raised significant concerns following 
issues with the premises under previous ownership in relation to noise and anti-social 
behaviour. The objectors highlighted that the premises was a small listed building 
with poor sound insulation and space and felt that the conditions suggested would 
uphold the licensing objectives. 

The Sub-Committee noted that in addition to the mandatory conditions of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the applicant had offered a number of conditions in the 
applications’ operating schedule.  Conditions had also been agreed between the 
Police and Environmental Health. Further conditions had been agreed between the 
residents and the applicant who attended a mediation meeting held on 6 January 
2017. 

Whilst the Sub-Committee noted the concerns relating to anti-social behaviour linked 
to the previous premises licence, it was of the view that with the imposition of the 
conditions that had been agreed between the police, environmental health and the 
applicant along with the further conditions agreed between the applicant and Mr & 
Mrs Capner, Mr Pidsley and Ms Bach, it was satisfied that the promotion of the 
licensing objectives would be met, by granting the licence with the conditions set out 
above to mitigate any possible future disturbances. 

The Sub-Committee were grateful to all parties for their attempts to resolve the 
issues prior to the hearing and would encourage a continued open dialogue between 
the parties.

The Sub-Committee was of the view that the appropriate step for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives was to grant the application in the terms set out at section 6 
above.  

In addition, should there be any concerns in the future regarding operation of the 
premises, the Licensing Act 2003 provides a statutory mechanism for any person to 
call the premises licence in for review. 

Date: 18 January 2017
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr G C Beck

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Decision notified to interested parties on 25 January 2017


